
Page 1 to 9

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028665-2024 

Contract

Keyworking Function

NHS Suffolk and North East Essex ICB

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-028665

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0498e7  

Published 6 September 2024, 4:33pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Suffolk and North East Essex ICB

Aspen House, Stephenson Road,Severalls Business Park

COLCHESTER

CO49QR

Contact

Jane Garnett

Email

jane.garnett@snee.nhs.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028665-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/028665-2024
mailto:jane.garnett@snee.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 9

Region code

UKH34 - Essex Haven Gateway

NHS Organisation Data Service

QJG

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://suffolkandnortheastessex.icb.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/snee-icb/aspx/Home

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://suffolkandnortheastessex.icb.nhs.uk/
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/snee-icb/aspx/Home


Page 3 to 9

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Keyworking Function

Reference number

WSCCG - 00000110

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Keyworking Function (KWF) has been developed as a response to the NHS England &
NHS Improvement Long Term Plan (LTP) commitment that by 2023/24, children and young
people with a learning disability, autism, or both, with the most complex needs will have a
designated Keyworker: implementing the recommendations made by Dame Christine
Lenehan.

These are our children: a review by Dame Christine Lenehan.

Initially, keyworker support has been provided to children and young people with a learning
disability and/or who are autistic, to avoid unnecessary admission or overly lengthy stays in
mental health or specialist learning disability settings, and to keep them and their families
safe and well in their community. Every ICS now has an operational, or soon to be
operational, keyworking service, funded by new money from the NHS Long Term Plan
delivered through each of the seven NHS England regions. Some areas have already
extended this offer to young people up to the age of 25. From 2023/24, it is expected that
all ICSs will offer their keyworking services to young people up to the age of 25. In addition,
by 2024, NHS England are due to deliver the "Keyworker Code of Practice".

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No



Page 4 to 9

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,590,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKH14 - Suffolk

Main site or place of performance

Ipswich and East Suffolk and West Suffolk localities.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023, Paragraph 10 - The
Most Suitable Provider Process has been used to procure this service.

This is a notice to inform the market of the intention to award a contract for Keyworker
Function for Ipswich and East Suffolk and West Suffolk localities to Suffolk County Council.
This is a new contract for an existing service to be delivered by an existing provider of this
service.

Keyworkers support children and young people; identified via the Suffolk DSR, with the most
complex needs and their families and carers to make sure families are fully involved in their
plans, feel listened to and informed, plans are personalised, and they have the support they
need at the right time, in a co-ordinated way.

By March 2024 children and young people with a learning disability, autism or both aged
0-25 years with the most complex needs will have a designated keyworker. Keyworkers
support children, young people and their families to avoid admission to a mental health
hospital wherever possible. Where admission to hospital cannot be avoided, the keyworker
should remain as a core member of the professional network throughout the person's period
of admission and be included in CETRs and support through to discharge.

The contract will be awarded with an initial contract term of 5 years (60 months) and a
potential extension period of up to 2 years (24 months), maximum term of 84 months (the
"Proposed Contract"). The total aggregated value of contract will be £2,590,000 which is
an annual value of £370,000 (the "Proposed Contract"). The contract value will be subject
to annual inflation/deflation at national NHS rates as prescribed in NHS Payment Scheme
guidance.



Page 5 to 9

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: most suitable provider process with regard to the key criteria. /
Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The contract will be awarded with an initial contract term of 5 years (60 months) and a
potential extension period of up to 2 years (24 months), maximum term of 84 months (the
"Proposed Contract").

II.2.14) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intended approach notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award.



Page 6 to 9

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Award of a contract without prior publication of a call for competition in the cases listed
below

The procurement falls outside the scope of application of the regulations

Explanation:

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. The publication of this notice marks the start of the standstill
period. Representations by providers must be made to decision makers by midnight 12th
September 2024. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an
intention to award under the PSR.

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

Section V. Award of contract

Title

Keyworker Function

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 August 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders



Page 7 to 9

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Suffolk County Council

Endeavour House

Ipswich

IP1 2BX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH14 - Suffolk

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,590,000



Page 8 to 9

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) intention to award notice. The awarding of this
contract is subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations
2023. For the avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015
do not apply to this award. The publication of this notice marks the start of the standstill
period. Representations by providers must be made to the relevant authority by 12th
September 2024. This contract has not yet formally been awarded; this notice serves as an
intention to award under the PSR.

An F01: Prior information notice was published 8 July 2024, 4:21pm - Notice reference:
024/S 000-020817

Published 

Award decision-makers - NHS Suffolk and North East Essex Executive Committee - No
conflicts of interest were declared.

As described in the Provider Selection Regime statutory guidance the Most Suitable Provider
process is undertaken when the ICB believes it is able to identify the most suitable provider
without undertaking a competitive exercise.

The process is designed to allow the ICB to make an assessment on which provider is most
suitable to deliver the proposed contracting arrangements based on a consideration of the
key criteria, the basic selection criteria and taking into account all relevant information
available to it at the time, which included knowledge of the existing provision, benchmarking
data, risks of change and the costs and benefits of existing and potential arrangements.

The numerical assessment of whether a provider can deliver a comparable service is only one
part of the evaluation process and the ICB reviewed this in conjunction with benchmarking
data, market intelligence, the wider system impacts and the impact upon existing and future
service users and staff (including those working for subcontracted partner organisations).

The Oversight Group believed that the service currently delivered and planned by Suffolk
County Council was at least comparable to other offers within the market and that other
offers would not generate additional benefit, therefore negating the risks which are likely, in
the opinion of the oversight group, to be experienced by the Ipswich and east Suffolk and
west Suffolk populations were a change of provider to occur. It was felt by the project group
that other offers available within the wider market would not offer enough potential benefits
to outweigh the potential risks and costs associated with moving the service away from GP
Primary Choice Ltd.



Page 9 to 9

The ICB retains the belief that Suffolk County Council is the most suitable provider for this
service within the Ipswich and east Suffolk and west Suffolk localities.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS Suffolk and North East Essex Integrated Care Board

Aspen House, Stephenson Road, Severalls Business Park

Colchester

CO4 9QR

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-23T21:31:04+0100
	TCPDF




